








QO0E02Z

WHEHEAS, notice of such henarin

s and tl g \
publtshed in the g ' 19 smendment'd content was

ayettn alcon on Wednesday, March 19, 19974 dnd .
i W, s F o
WHEREAS, the Fayelte founty Reglona! Planning Comn?&bionfailits tregular
monthily meeting held at the Fayette County Courthouse iiy Bometyi1is,
Tatnesses, on Tuyesday, Aprtl

. 1997, raviewed and spproved sald amendment
fToltlowing a public heartng: and RS .

WHEREAS, the County Lagistablve Gody and/or

the Bodld of. ¥
of Tayette County, Tannecuce, S of omm1ss foneis

' 1eguler sessfon assembled at tha kaye
County Courthouyse on this 29nd day of Aprid, fog97r, ' A

have hald & public heartn
o the proposed amandmant 2 i 'p g

.t‘:’

R
MOW, THEREFORE, BE |1 NESOLVED, by tha County Legislatly

the Board of Commisstoners of Fayette County, Tannasses,
assembled at the Fayetts County Cousthouse on thls 225nd

e Body ;nd/or
th regular session
8y brjApgli;?igorg
THAT UNDER ARTICLE IX "OVERLAY 200iHQ DISIRICTS™ OF 1NHE %éﬂlﬁ& ﬁégotﬁilon oF i

FAYETTE COUNTY, TENUESSEE [1HERE RE AUUED A "SECTION 1I. AN - Atheort HEerenr
REGULATION DISINICT” AR FOLLOVS:

{This amendmant shall become affective the da

y following its adoption, tI
pubttc welfare renutr [ng 1t ) ’ optton, the

Agalin tr. Willlams pregented o Rezonlug Amendment, this concerning

the Zoniug Map. Again the [loor was opened to the public, but with no comments

belng offered, the floor was closed.

Motion was then made by Cowmissloner Sullivan, seconded by Commissioner

Roblson, and unanhbmously cacvrled by the Board adopting the following Resolution:

RESOLYTLON OF AMEHDMENT
o THE
FAYETEE comery zoniig nusatorion

WHEREAS, lennesses Codae Annolaled Ssction 13-7-106 empowers s county
legislative body to amend any provision of a zoning ordinance following the
amendmant's submission Tor approval, disapproval or suggestions to the
reglonal planning commission of the reglon in which the tervitory covered by
Lhe ordinance s located and follouing a publtic hearing the time and place of
wltich 1g published 1n a newspapar of ganeral ctrculatlon in tha county; am!

WHEREAS, Artlicle 1V, Seclion 3, of the Fayetle County Zoning Resolution
additionally requires a public hearing by Lhe ragional planning commission the
time and place of which Logether with the amendment’s content shall be
advertisad by at least one (1} publication In a newspaper of general
cheutation In Fayetle Counly at least five (5) days 1h advance of the hearing
by the planting commission and at least Lhirty (30) Joys in advance of Lhe
hearing by the county commission: and

WHEREAS, notice of soch heacviugs and the amendment’'s content was
published In the Fayelte Falcon on Vednasday, Harch 19, 1997: and

WHIEREAS, the Fayelte County Reglonal Plannlng Commission at its regular
monthly meeting held al the Fayelte Counly Coutrthouse in Somerville,
tennessee, on Tuyesday, Apr it 1, 1997 reviewed and approved sald amendment
followlng a public hoarlng: and

WHEREAS, Lha Counly Legistative Body and/ov the Board of Commissloners
of Faystte County, lemnessee, in regular session assembled at the Fayetle
County Courthouse on this 22nd day of Aprit, 1997, have haeld a8 public hearing
on the proposed amendment.

nov, THEREFDNRE, ©F 11 HESOLVED, by the County tLeglsiative Body and/or
the Board of Commisslioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session
assembled at the Fayette County Courthouse on this 22nd day of April, 1997

THAT THE OFFICIAL ZOHUIG MAP OF FAYEITE COUHTY, WHICH IS PART OF THE ZOHING
RESOLUTION OF FAYETTE COUMTY, TENIESSEE, BE AHEIDED AS FOLLOWS:

A. The éxisting "1 (Industrial) Districts” shown on the zoning map shall ?e
changed to either "I-1 (lLlight Industital) Uistrict” classification ov '£~H
(Heavy Industrlal) UListrict classification based on the uses within each "1
{industrial) District” on the day of adoption of Uhis amandment ,



Mr. Williams then presented a Rezoning Amendment of Section 6 of

Article VII Chairman Voss opened the floor for comments from the publie.

With no comments being offered, the floor was closed.

Motion was then made by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by Commissioner

Brewer, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION OF AMEMDHMEHT
oF THE
FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated Section {3-7-105 empowers a county
legistative body to amend any provision of a zonling ordinance following the
amendment’s submission for approval, disapproval or suggestions to the
reglonal planning commission of the reglion in which the territory covered by
the ordinance. Is located and following a public hearing the time and place of
whiich 1s published in a newspapar of general circulation in the county: and

WHEREAS, Article IV, Sectlon 3, of the Faystte County Zoning Resolution
additionatly requires a public hearing by the reglonal planning commisgion the
time and place of which together wlth the amendment's content shall be
advertised by at least one (1) publication in a newspaper of genetral
circulation In Fayette County at least five (5) days in advance of the hearing
by the planning commission and at least thirty (30) days in advance of the
hearing by the county commigsion; and

WHEREAS, notlce of such hearings and the amendment's content was
pubtished i{n the Fayellie Falcon on Wednesday, March 18, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the Fayette County Reglonal Planning Commigsion at its regular
motithly meeting held at the Fayette County Courthouse in Somerville,

Tannessee, on Tuesday, Apiril 1, 1997, reviewed and approved sald amendment
foliowing a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the County Legislative 8ody and/or the Board of Commissionars
of Fayette County, Teunsessee, In regular session assembled at the Fayette

County Courthouse on this 22nd day of Anx!! 1997, have held a public hearing
on the proposed amendment.

oW, THEREFORE, BE 17 RESOLVED, by the gounty Legislative Body and/or
the Board of Commlssioners of Fayette Coupty, Teimnessee, fn regular session
assembled at the Fayatte County Courthouse on this 22nd day of April, 1997;

THAT SECTION 8 OF ARTICLE VI1 "1 -~ INDUSTRIAL™ OF THE ZONING RESOLUTION OF
FAYETTE COUMTY, TEHNESSEE BE COMPLETELY DELETED AHD REPLACED BY A MEW SECTION
6 OF ARTICLE VII TITLED “IHOUSINIAL DISTRICTS™ AS FOLLOWS:

(Thifs amendment shall bacome alfective the day following its adoption, the
public welfare requiring ft.))

Mr. Williams then presented the Rezoning Amendment of Section 1 of
Article VI. Chalirman Voss opened the floor to the public for comments in favor
of or in opposition to. With none being offered, the floor was closed.

Motion was then made by Commissioner Morris, seconded by Commissioner

Robison, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution!

RESQLUTION OF AMENUHENT
or 1Ee
FAYETLTE COUNTY ZONINQ RESOLUTION

WIIENEAS, Tennessee Cods Aimotatsd Sectlon 13-7-1056 empowars a county
tegistative body to amend any provislion of a zoning ordinance follovwing the
amaendment’'s submisslon for approval, dlisapproval or suggestions to the
reglonal plaming commlission of the region in which the territory covered by
the ordinance Is Jocated and Tollowlng a public hearing the tims and place of
which is published In a nawspaper of general clrecufatlon In ths county: and

WHEREAS, Artlcle IV, Section 3, of the Fayette County Zoning Resolutlon
addltionally requlires a public hearing by the regional planning comm!ission the
time and place of which together with the amendment's content shall be
advertised by at teast one (1) publlcation in a newspaper of general
clrculation in Faystte County at lwast Five (5) days in advance of the heating
by the planning commlsslion and at least thirty (30) days in advgnce of the
hearing by the county commission; and

008603


http:locat.ed

4

1
4

v

’Y

t
!

>
o

,’ 3 .U‘ .’L" W41k N 2 I AL 18T S TR
s .
- W2

«HEREAS, notlce of such hearings and the amendment’s content wss
pubiished . in the Fayette Falcon on Wednesday, March 19, 1997: and

WHEREAS, the Fayetle County Neglonal Planning Commission at its regular
monthly meeting held at the Fayette County Courthouse In Somerviile,

Tennessee, on Tuesday, Apy 1) 1, 1997, rveviewed and. spproved satld amendment
following a public hearing: and

WHEREAS, the County Laegislative Body and/or tha Board of bommisslioners
of Fayette County, fennessee, In regular session assembled at the Fayette

County Courthouse on this 22nd day of April, 1997, have held a public hearing
on the propaosed amendment.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or
the Board of Commlissioners of Fayatte County, tennessea, In regular sesslion
assembled at the Fayette County Courthouse on this 2¢2nd day of April, 1997:

THAT SECTION | OF ARTICLE VI "ESTABLISHHENT OF LAND USE DISTHICIS™ OF THE
ZOHING RESOLUTION OF FAYETIE COUNTY, TENNESSEE, BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

¥kt The Zonlng District llsted as "1 - Industrial” be replaced by the two Zoning § !
Dlstricts "1-L — Light Indystrial” and 1-U - fleavy Industefal™, 5

ihls amendment shall become effective the day following fts adoption, the
public waelfare rtequiring tt.

fik Bea #7:4 for Industrlal District

Mr. Williams now preseuted a Rezoning Amendment to Article IX - Flooding.
Chairman Voss opened the floor for public comments. With none offered, the floor

was closged.
Motion was then made by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by Commissioner

Arnett, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION OF AMENDMENT
OF THE
FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING RESOLUTION

AN AMENDMENT ADOPTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THAT ARTICLE OF THE ZOHING
RESOLUTION OF FAYETTE COUNTY, TEMMESSEE, REGULATING THE FLOODPLAIN AREAS OF
FAYETTE COUNTY, TEHMESSEE TO HIHNIHIZE DANGER 10 LIFE AND PROPERTY AND TO
ESTABLISH ELIGIBILITY IH THE HATIOHAL FLOOD IHSURANCE PROGRAM,

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 13-7-101 through 13-7-115
ampower a county legislative body to amend the provisions of a zoning
ordinance {regulating the floodplain areas of a county) following the
amendment's submission for approval, disapproval or suggestions to the
ragional planning commission of the region in which the territory covered by
the ordinance is located and following a public hearing the time and place of
which 1s published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county; and

WHEREAS, Article 1V, Section 3, of the Fayette County Zoning Resolution
additionally requires a public hearing by the regional planning commission the
time and place of which together with the amendment's content shall be
advertised by at least one (1) publication in a newspaper of general
circulation in Fayette County at least five (5) days in advance of the hearing
by the planning commission and at least thirty (30) days in advance of the
hearing by the county commission: and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated 13-7-101 through 13-7-115 provides for
the astablishment of roning regulations by the county legistative body, and
allows for the establisbment of special districts regulating areas deemed
subject to seasonal or periodic llooding; and,

WHEREAS, such regulations are necessary for participation in the
Hational Flood Insurance Program, thus securing for the citizens of Fayette
County the eligibility to purchase ficod finsurance: and,

WHEREAS, notlice of such hearings and the amendment's content was
pubiished in the Fayette Falcon on Wgdnesday, Harch 19, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the Fayette County Regional Planning Commission at its regular
monthly meeting held at the Fayette County Courthouse in Somarville,
Tennesses, on Tuesday, April 1, 1997, reviewed and approved sald amendment
following a public hearing; and



B. the Tayette County Alrpert Janing Hap sh - N

all he added Lo U\ev ning w 3
A over lay dlsty Ict, zoning man s
C. The exlistlng flood plalon oves tay disteicts shall bhe ratealned unchangnd.

this amendment shatl bLoeceom IR .‘
=3 shy Ceme o Hive the day followl i 1
publie wellare toquets thg 11 v fotlowing dts edoption, the

......................

Hotlon was made by Commizsioner Barels, seconded by Commissioner
elesby, awd unanlmously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution
oncerning Hipghway 64 By-Pass.

RES O LUTI1ION

BE T MBSOLVED, the Fayelle Cotnly Board of Commissioner and County
Mayor are grateful to Lt. Governor John Wilder, House Speaker Jimmy
Maifelh, and Representalive Fage Walley for thelr efforts, to datle,
relative to Lthe proposed Illighway 64 by-pass for the Town of
Somerville by The Tennessee Deparltment of Transportation: and

DE T RBSOLVED, that Fayelbte County recoygnlzes the need for truck

traffic reduction on llighway 64 through Somerville and on ils court
agquare; and

BE LT RESOLVED, that Fayelle County belleves that current proposals
by the Tennessee Department of Transportatlon will create

unnecessary hardships for busluesses and agricultural operations
nlready established along lighway 64; and

DE LY RESOLVED, thalt Fayeltle Counlty helieves tLhat a true Highway G4
by-pass provides the means for traffic to both exdits as well as re-

enter Uighway 64. Any construction that does not accomplish that
gonl will creale more problems Lthan it solves;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE LT RESOLVED, that Fayette County requests the
proposed by-pass begin at the edge of Somerville’s present Western
town limits, Jones Creek, and end at the Westerit edge of Bennetl
Creek on Lthe Fast. In addiltion, Fayette County requests Lhal
Tunding for this project hea sufficient to congtruct at least two.
quadrants of this Highway 64 bhy-pasgs al the same time.

balted Lthla 22nd day of April, (1997,

Jefe fededede

Motion was made by Commlssloner Kelley, geconded by Commissioner
Oglesby, aund unanimously carried by the Board appointing the following as
Motaries Public: District 1: Carol B. Neill; District 3: Joyce Wilson Ross;
District &4: Diane Featherstone; Distrlet 7: Patsy Ann Blankenshipjy District 8:
Regina 1. Jenkins, Lottie Rogers; Pistrict 12: Larry W. Watson; District 15:
Patricia Wilson Splcer.

Combined Statement of Cash Peceipts and Disbursements from the Trustee's

office were filled.

goCeO5



- Y T e AR RSN e e .
QCLLO6

Chalrman Voss reported orally for the County Mayor's Office advising

that the $300,000.00 lost from penalty received from sales ratio difference would
not be gained by the County.

Reports from the Board of Public Works and Board of Education were
called for, but none presented. .

Reports were filed [rom the Ambulance Service, Fayette County
Commission on Aging, Development Office, General Sessions, Sheriff's Department,

Juvenile Court, Emergeucy Manapgement and Rables Control.

Report was called for from the County Development Committee, and the

Educatfon Committee, but none presented.

laving been received by the llealth & Welfare Committee and presented
wlith their recommendation, motion was made by Commissioner Tomlin, seconded by
Commissioner Fowler and unanimously carried by the Board to immediately put out

for bids for excluslve county-wide garbage collection with the contract to take:

effect within six months of the date of the bid or sooner.

Report from the Criminal Justice & Public Safety Committee and from

the Personnal Committee were called for, but none available.

Commissiouner Harris chairman of the Budget Committee presented the

recommendations of that committee.

The first matter presented concerned county Wheel Tax. After discussion

Chairman Voss advised that an lucrease to the Wheel Tax could be made by this Board

ol Commissioners. Discussion followed.

Having been reviewed by the Budget Commlittee, Commissioner Harris

presented their recommendation for a Private Act classifying our General Sessions

Judge as a full time position. If adopted, thils would become effective at the

next election.

Motion was made by Commissloner Kelley and duly seconded, calling for

a [lve-minute recess. Moltlon was unanimously carriled.

Motion was then made by Commissioner Taylor, seconded by Commissioner

Morrls and so ordered to reconvene.

TR W o e e s


http:300,000.00

Motlon was then made by Commlssioner llarris, seconded by Commissioner
Kelley, and uvanimously carried by Roll Call Vote, accepting the recommendation

of the Budget Commlttee for a Private Act as Tollows:

AN ACT relative to the General Sesgions
Court of Fayette County
BE 1T EBACTED BY THE GENERAIL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. The General Sessions Court Judge of Fayette County shall take

office September I, 1998, and shall be elected at the regular August election in
1998. The judge shall hold office for an eight (8) year term and shall be subject
to the conditions and duties of the general law, except as provided in this act.
The judge shall be a liceunsed attorney in good standing, shall devote full time
‘to the duties of the offijce, and shall be prohibited From the practice of law

or any other employment which conflicts with thé performance of the judge's duties
as judge.

SECTIOB 2. Effectlive September 1, 1998, the compensation of the judge

ghall be the same as that for a general sesslons court Judge in a county of the
third class as provided by general law and shall be payable 1n equal monthly in-
stallments, and the total salary, including supplements, shall be subject to
periodic adjustment according to the provislous of Tennessee Code Annotated,
8-23-103. It is the express intention of the general assembly to establish
the compensation of the general sessions court judge as a full time judge and
as 1f Fayette County were a county of the third class, as defined in Tennessee
Code annotated, 16-15-5001, or a subsequent statutory enactment, despite Fayette
County not meeting the definition of a county of the third class on the basis of
population.

SECTION 3. Effective September |}, 1998, the general sesgions court
shall have juvenile jurisdiction and concurrent jurisdiction with the circuit
and chancery courts over probate cases, domestic relations cases, and mental
health commitments. Regardless of the court exercising jurisdiction, probate
cases, domestic relations cases, and mental health commitments shall continue to
be filed in the clerk's office where such cases are currently filed. Notwithstanding
the limitation on annual supplements in 16-15-5003(b) (3}, or a subsequent statutory
enactment controlling supplements to the contrary, the judge of the court of general
sessions shall receive the total amount of the supplements authorized by law for
such judge. HNotwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the judge shall
also receive ten thousand dollars ($10,000) a year as a supplement for conducting
mental health commitment proceedings.

SECTION 4. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a

two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of Fayette County. 1Its approval

or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the county legislative
body and certified to the secretory of state.

SECTION 5. TFor the prupose of approving or rejecting the provisions of

this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring

it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective upon being approved as provided

in Section 4.
X Kk kK Kk k k %k %

QCceeov



2 SR B ST T e

00C608

Having been reviewed by the Budget committee and recelved thelr recommen-
dation for passage, Commissioner Harris presented and moved to adopt the following
Resolutlon amending the Budget of the Circult Court to cover cost of part-time
employment for the remainder of this budget year. Said motion was seconded by

Commissioner Kelley, and unanimously carried by the Board. Same being as follows:

RESOLUTTION

BE I7 RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the
Board of County Commissioners of Fayette Courity, Tennesses,
in regular session on this 22nd day of April, 1997, it being
the fourth Tuésday of the month and the regular monhthly meeting
date of the County Leglslative Body in the Courthouse in
Somerville, Tennessece.

That the Budget Amendment - Circuit Court for the year
beginning June 30, 1997 be, and the sgme is hereby amended in
the following words and figures, to-wit:

53100 Circuit Court

188 Temporary/Part-time Personnel $+1,470.00
194 Jury and Witness Fees

-1,470.00
0

The matter now before the Board was the fee for the Delinquent Tax

This was reviewed by the Budget Committee,
recommendatlion.

Attorney. but presented with no

The recommendation of Barbra Parker, Trustee, was that the

rate of 107 of sales Le set for the Delinquent Tax Attorney.

Hotion was made by Commlssfoner Sulllivan, seconded by Commissioner

Kelley, that the rate remain at 5%7.

Hotlon was then made by Cowmmissloner Horman, seconded by Commlesioner

Brewer, and go ordered, for a recess.

Hotion was made by Commissioner Kelley,

secotided by Commissiouner Wilson,
and unanimously carried

to reconvene the meeting.
Motion was then made by Commiseloner Taylor,

seconded by Commissioner
Morris to table thisg matter to |

e presented at the next meeting by the Budget

Sald motion cartied with three Commlesioners voting "no".

Commlittee.


http:carr.:l.ed

R —

laving been reviewed by the Budget Committee and presented with thélr

recommendation, Comunissloner Harrls moved for the approval of the request for
the Following Budpet Amendwent for the Assessor of Property. 8Said motion was
geconded by Commliesloner lMovria and so ordered by the Board.

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED,

Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County,

in regular session on this 22nd day of Aapril, 1997,

date of the County ILegislative Body in the Courthouse

Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Budget Amendment

year beginning June 30, 1997 be, and the same is

in the following words and figures, to-wit:
COUNTY GEWERAL™ FUND
BUDGET ANENDHENT
FY 96/97
Aprll, 1997

Total Fuundg Avallable This Month

by the County Legislative Body and/or the

Tennessee,

it being
the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting

in

- Property MAssessor for the

hereby amended

$5,889,365.27

Adjustments to Expenditure Accounts:

52300 Froperty Asgessor's Office $i 500,00
351 Reuntsls * L oob-oy
355 Travel . .
435 Offlice Supplles + 500,08

53100 Circuit Court .

188 Temporary/Fart—time Fergouuel E i,g;g.gg
194 Jury and Witnesgs Fees . . g
Total Change This Amendment $ 0
» 4 &
Total Estlimated Expendlture This Amendment $5,575,641.87
\ 4
Fatimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 1997 . ¢ 313,723.40

SIHHSTIN


http:313.723.40
http:S,575,6ltl.Bl
http:1,470.00
http:5,889,365.27

SRS E RS VT ST .

geCcio

With the recommendation of the Budget Committee, Commissioﬁet>ﬂarris

presented aud moved for the adoption of the following amendment to the Public

Works Budget. tHotion was secouded by Commissioner Sullivan, and ﬁnanimously

adopted by the Board. Same belng as follows:

RES5O0OLUTION

BE 1T RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the
Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee,
in reguldr session on this 22nd day of Aapril, 1997, it being
the fourlh Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting
date of Uthe County Leglislative Body in the Courthouse in
Somerville, Tennessee,

That the Budget Amendment #1 - Public Works for the year
beginning June 30, 1997 be, and the same is hereby amended in
the following words and figures, to-wit:

The following amendment is respectfull requested in ti -97
Highway Fund #131 ' ¥ E te 1996-97

Amended
Revenues: Amendment Total
44580 Perf. Bond Forfeltures , 1 $ 29,000 $ 49,000
{Subd. Escrow Funds) '
46410 State Bridge Program - . 130,000 234,000
46420 State Aid Program - 70,000 252,000
(beferred Revenues) ‘
Totdl Revenues - $ 171,000 3,829,000
Expenditures:
68900 Capital Outlay
126 State Ald Projects - 200,000 550,000
- r r
91200 Street Capital Projects A
599 Other Charges - 8,000 2,50
+ ’ 4 0
Total Expenditures - 208,000 4,181,000

Fund Balances:

DeSiqllatEd for S\jbd- | 7.0 4 7
. - R 3 000 155 83
r. '6
Uncleslgnated ) Mo Cha"ge 1427923-20

R LI Y TSN


http:142,923.20
http:155,934.67

llaving been reviewed by the Budget Committee and recelving their

recommendation for passage, Commissloner llarrls presented and moved for the

adoption of the following amendmeut to the Public Works Budget.

befng as follows:!

RESOLUTTION

8did motion

was seconded by Commissioner Horris and uvnavnlmously carried by the Board. Same

BE IT RESOLVED, by lthe County Legislative Body and/or the

Board of County Commissioners of Fayelte County,

in regular session on this 22nd day of Aapril, 1997,

Tennessee,

it being

the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting

date of the County Legislative Body in the Courthbuse in

Somerville, Tennessee.

That bthe Budget Amendment #2 - Public Works for the year

beginning June 30, 1997 be, and the same is hereby amended in

the following words and figures, to-wit:

Fund 131

The following amendmeunt is respectfully requested in the 1996-97 Highuay

Awmended
Re\;guuesi W ...E_f‘_l;__
40120 Trustee's Prior Year L 10,000 $ 51,000
44530 Sale of Equipment + 11,700 13,700
Total Reveuues + $ 21,700 4 3,850,700
Expenditures:
\ /
61000 Administration
599 Other Charges 8 700 $ 2,000
et ——eg —~——r—v~‘—-—-——w~\..__.~,
Total 61000 1 $ 700 $ 2,000
62000 Huy. & Bridge Mainteunance
186 Longevity Pay - § 4,000 $ 26,000
187 Overtilme Pay ! 8,000 G9'500
188 Temporary Pay 1 7,000 GO’OUU
443 Road Slgus ¥ 3,000 18,000
456 Graval + 3,000 5,000
468 Chemicals ! 2,000 5'000
et A PR et '-h'——"_—-‘-——-——nn’
Total 62000 % 19,000 ¥ 1,277,882
63100 Oper. & Maint. of Equip.
336 Repair Services + b} 7,000
450 Tires & Tubes - ?;UUO ’ zg.ggg
S LA, 33,000
Total 63100 0 $ 488, 581
68000 Capita; Oublay
705 Bridge Counst. (Local) 1 5 N )
: ,000
713 Wighvay Const. - 18,000 ' lg;,ggg
R ? ]
Total 68000 + $ 2,000 $ 1,845,000
Total Exvendituran L 21,700 $ 4,202,780

ceCE11a


http:recommendat:f.on

4y O S B

eoeCe12

Un rec 3 :
M recommendation of the Budpet Committee,matton wag made by C
Narrde, seconded by Commissloner Brewer and unanfmously

Accepl the low bLid of $250,000.00 for

ommissioner

carrled by the Board to
clonure of the fandfill.

aving been reviewed by the Budget ¢

ommittee aud recelving their
recomendat fon for pasgage, motin wag made |

o 3y Commiselounar larris, geconded
y Commiseloner Ogleshy, and unanimously carried by the Board adopt

ing the
folloving amendment to the ‘G ’

eneral Purpose School Fund {1144

RESOLUTION

BE 171 RESOLVED, by Lhe Counly lLegislative Body and/or the

Board of Counlty Commissioners of Fayetle County, Tennessee,

in regular session on Lhis 22nd day of April, 1997, it being

the fourth Tuesday of bthe month and the regular monthly meeting

date of the County Legislative Body 1n the Courthouse in

Somerville, Tennesses,.

That the General Purpose School Fund 141 for the

beginning June 30, 1997 be, and the same 1is

the following words and figures, to-wit:

FAYETTE COUNTY BOAMw OF EvUCATION
CENERAL PURFOSE FUND

year

hereby amended in

FUNMD 141
APRIL, 1997
e - - o e IHNCREASE DECRENSE
190 INSTRUCTION -
LO0 . REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
100 116 Teachers . $6,0843.00
100 117 Career Ladder Program o $6,000.00
100 121 Extended Contract Program $4,000.00
100 201  Social Hecurldty o $13,124.00
100 204 State Retlrement o 5,530,00
100 297 Hlealth lnsurance $11,000.00 .
100 212 Hedlcare $2,229.00.
TOTAL: $15,000.00  %35,726.00
200 SPECIAL EQpCATlON PROGRAI
2040 111 Career Laddexr Program $1,530.00
1200 201 Soclal fecurily $324.00
1200 204 State Retlrement $100.00
1200 207 Health Insuraunce $229.00
1200 212 ledicare ' $22.00
TOTAL $229.00  #1.976 .00
L300 VOCATIONAL EDUCKTION PROGRANM
1300 116 Teachers $3,000.00
1300 117 Career Ladder Frogram $2,000.00
1300 201 Soclal Security 4124.00
1300 204 Stalte Retirement $139.900
1300 207 Health Insurance $3,000.00
1300 212 Medicare $29.00
TOTAL: $3,000.00  $5,283.00


http:S,2IB.00
http:3,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:ed~.9.ar
http:35,12.6.00
http:15,000.00
http:tl1,OOO.00
http:Ca!.!'.er
http:t9,94.3.0Q
http:25U,UOU.OO

72000

SUPPORT BERVICES

72110 ATTENDANCE SERVICES
72110 201 Soclal Security . $204.00
72110 204 . 8tate Retirement __$4.00
72110 207  -u@alth Insurance $200.00 :
CTOTAL Y, - 4204.00 $204.00
12120 (HEALTH 9ERVICES , .
72120 201  Bocial Security $116.00
72120 204 . State Netirement $1.00
72120 207 Healtll- Insurauce $177.00 '
72120 212 Medicare $27.00
' TOTAL: $178.00 $143.00
72130 OTHER_STUDENT SUPFORT - )
72130 123 Guidance $1,690.00
72130 207 Healkh Insurance $1,690.00
TOTAL $1,690.00  $1,690.00
72210 REGULAR LNSTRUCTLION PROGRAN
72210 129 Librarian ’ $9,400.00
712210 201 Social Security _ $858.00
12210 204 Stale Retirementl i ] $601.00
12219 207 Health Inswrance .~~~ $568,00
72210 212 Medicare $200.00
TOTAL: - $568.00 411,059.00
72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION FROGRAH - - =
12220 127 Extended Conkract Program $4,000.00
12220 201 °  Social Security $526.00
72220 204 State Retirement $708.00
72220 207 Health Insurance $726.00.
72220 212 Medicard _ $58.00
TOTAL » " $£726.00 $5,292.00
72230 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
72230 204 dtate Retlrement $4.00
12230 207 Health Insurance — $305.00
TOTAL: : -
72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION
72310 210 Unemployment Compensation Ingurance $14,000.00
72310 355 Travel $3,000.00
72310 506 Liabillty Insurance $4,339.00
72310 510 Trustee Commission $i14ggg=gg -
) ’ 13 Workers' Compensation Ingurance ' .
f2210 5 TOTAL $45,663.00 $4,339 .00
72320 QFFICE OF THE SUPERINTEMDENY
72320 201 . Social Securlty ETRT $355.00
! 207 Heédlth, Insurance .
12329 'I‘OT]\U!‘#:“] $474.00 $355.00
72410 OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL
72410 139 Assistant Principal TYEYTRT $2,000.00
72410 247 Health Insurance , .
24 TOTAL @ $1,349.00 $2,000.00
72510 F18CAL SERVICESH
72510 207 Heallth Insurance 385,00
TOTA $385.00

eCCeid

E


http:2,000.00
http:1,349.00
http:1,349.00
http:SUPERINTEN:;;c.D=..EN
http:45,663.00
http:27,000.00
http:5,292.00
http:11,059.00
http:tl,690.00
http:1,690.00
http:1,690.00
http:1,�90.00

vl - M © . A O I ) T
CEFIERRTEEITL L e oL i e bt £ .

eOCaLA

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT
712610 207 Health lnsurance A
72610 502 Bullding & Contenkts Insurance

$10,687.00
TOTAL: $1,800.00 $10,687.00
72710 TRANSPORTATION B B S
727140 207 Hlealth Insurance $3,700.00
72710 338 Malutenance & Repalr Bervices-Vehicles $2,912.00
: TOTAL:

$2,912.00 $3,700.00

GRAND TOTAL: 474,487.00 482,454.00

Tokal Decrease: {(27,967.00)

Revenues : 44520 Insurance Recovery $2,912.00
46610 Career Ladder ($10,879.00)
Total: ($7,967.00)
levenue: prior Total Available Funds $17,233,085.54
Audit Adlustments to Beglnning Balance $6,288.99
Total Decreage Thls Amendment ($7,967.00)
Total Available Funds This Amendiment $17,231,407.53
Expenditurez Prior Total Estimated Expenditures $16,425,983.00
Total Decrease This Amendment {$7,967.00)

Total Est. Expenditures This nmendment $16,418,016.00

The request For paymeut of dues of our jocal Extension Agent to the
Assoclation of Agrleultural Extensiou Agents was reviewed by the Budget Committee
foner
and referred to this full commission for pctlon. totion wag made by Commissio

approv-
flarrls, seconded by Commlasioner Towlin, and unanlmously ca;ried by the Board app

fug this payment.

Commlesloner Narrls, with approval of the budget Commlttee, presented
and moved to approve' $400.00 for the Agricultural Extenslion Office for ume in

purchasing rewards for the 4-11 Club,

Upon approval and recommandation of the Budget Committee, motion wasg
made by Commissloner llarris, geconded by Commlgsloner Kelley aud unanimously

carried by the Board to put health 1usurance out for bid.

Commiseloner Robison addressed the Board concerning Funding for the

AMrport and moved for adoption of this Regolution

Be It resolved that by tlis resolution, the Board of Commigsioners
lereby {ustructs the County Bxecutive (Hayor Jim Vosg) to immediately
obtain the proper applicatlous for gald fuuds snd made application
for the funds through Farmer's llome Administration as expeditiously
as possible.


http:Agd_cultur.ai
http:1(;,419,016.00
http:4116.125,993.00
http:17,231,407.53
http:6,289.99
http:17,233,085.51
http:7,961.00
http:lQ!B79.00
http:2.912.00
http:l{!7,9G7.00
http:82,454.00
http:71,1117.00
http:3,700.00
http:2,912.00
http:2,912.00
http:3,700.00
http:10,691.00
http:1,800.00
http:10,687.00

Assunilng said pgrant ls obtalued, and sald funds are appropriated
for County matching funde, be it Further resolved that the BDoard
of Commisslouers hereby Instructs the County Execubtive and the °
County Attorney (EBsqulre Tomlin) execute the contractg neceggary
to effectuate the Commleslons desires for Fliase Une and Two}
pursuanut to the wmotdon oripginally passed.

Hotion wag seconded by Commlssloner Crawlord.

Hotlon was then made by Commissioner Tomiln,

Fowler to table thls watter. Roll Call Vute wag called for.

Voting to table this matter: Commlssloners Fowler, Narris, Kelley,

Oglesby, Thomas and Towmlln . (6)

Votlng NO: Cowmlssloners Arnett, Brewer, Cox, Crawford, GCerman,

Hayglett, Horman, Morrle, Roblgon, Sulllvuz, Taylor, Wileon and Yancey. (13)

Thereupon, the motion tg tsble falled.

Roll csll vote was then taken on the otigihal Régolution.

Voting "YES" 1In favor of the motlont Commissioners Arnett, Brewer,

Cravlord, German, UHayslett, Hormau, Horris, Roblson, Sullivan, Teylor, Wilson
Yancey. (13)

Vot lug "NOM:
Towlln., (6)

Commissloners Fovler, Uarris, Kelley, Oglegby, Thomas

Thereupon, sald Rdgolution was adopled.

With no other matters brought before the Court, the meetiung adjoutned.

seconded by Commissloner

Cox,

and

and

JIM V088 — Chalrman
: County Hayor

ATTEST :

Dell T. Graham, County Clerk

TR0


http:tlotr.ls



